liabilities. Under IAS 17, they resulted in the recognition of a lease incentives liability, amortized as a reduction of rental
expense on a straight-line basis. Under IFRS 16, right-of-use assets are tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36
“Impairment of Assets” to replace the previous requirement recognizing a provision for onerous lease contracts.

(a.4) Impact on lessor accounting  As a lessor or intermediate lessor, the Group of Companies will continue to classify leases as

operating or financing in nature after reassessing the nature of the lease. Under IFRS 16, this classification is determined with
reference to the right-of-use asset rather than the underlying asset. Lessor accounting has remained substantially unchanged
from IAS 17, and the Group of Companies will continue to record operating lease payments as income on a straight-line
basis over the lease term, while finance lease income will be recognized as Investment and other income.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Canada Post Corporation 2019 Annual Report 71

 The overall impact of these changes was as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at January 1, 2018
(in millions)

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact Restated

Other assets (current) $ 126 $ (1) $ 125
Property, plant and equipment  2,627  (38)  2,589
Right-of-use assets  –  944  944
Deferred tax asset  1,568  37  1,605
Other assets (non-current)  7  4  11
Trade and other payables  583  (4)  579
Deferred revenue  138  (3)  135
Lease liabilities (current)  –  106  106
Loans and borrowings (current)  13  (13)  –
Lease liabilities (non-current)  –  996  996
Loans and borrowings (non-current)  1,025  (28)  997
Other liabilities (non-current)  25  (2)  23
Accumulated deficit  (1,611)  (102)  (1,713)
Non-controlling interests  32  (4)  28

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at December 31, 2018
(in millions)

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact Restated

Other assets (current) $ 102 $ 1 $ 103
Property, plant and equipment  2,709  (22)  2,687
Right-of-use assets  –  982  982
Deferred tax asset  1,641  39  1,680
Other assets (non-current)  49  14  63
Trade and other payables  653  (5)  648
Deferred revenue  154  (1)  153
Lease liabilities (current)  –  109  109
Loans and borrowings (current)  12  (12)  –
Lease liabilities (non-current)  –  1,054  1,054
Loans and borrowings (non-current)  1,013  (16)  997
Other liabilities (non-current)  25  (3)  22
Accumulated deficit  (1,300)  (108)  (1,408)
Non-controlling interests  40  (4)  36

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(in millions)

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact Restated

Revenue $ 8,675 $ (3) $ 8,672
Other operating costs  2,488  (132)  2,356
Depreciation and amortization   311  102  413
Finance costs and other expense   (58)  (35)  (93)
Loss before tax  (110)  (8)  (118)
Tax recovery   (23)   (2)   (25)
Net loss  (87)  (6)  (93)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(in millions)

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact Restated

Cash provided by operating activities $ 973 $ 93 $ 1,066
Cash used in financing activities   (14)  (93)  (107)

The impact of adopting IFRS 16 is included in notes 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26 and 27, and resulting comparative
sub-totals and totals of the IFRS 16 restatement are included in the restated consolidated financial statements.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Canada Post Corporation 2019 Annual Report 72

The quantitative assessment of the accounting impact included the following:
• A change in other assets as a prepaid rent expense recognized under IAS 17 is now recognized as a reduction of the lease

[…]

a rate of 4.0% by 2040.

The average life expectancies used in the measurement of the defined benefit obligations for the significant plans were as follows:

As at December 31 2019 2018

Life expectancy1 at age 60 at December 31, 2019, and 2018 (in years):
Males 26 28
Females 29 30

Life expectancy1 at age 60 at December 31, 2039, and 2038 (in years):
Males 27 29
Females 30 30

1. For 2019, the average life expectancies are based on the Canadian Institute of Actuaries’ Final Report on Canadian Pensioners Mortality (CPM), more specifically the CPM 2014 Private

Sector Mortality Tables with the CPM improvement scale B. A study of Canada Post pension plan experience was performed in 2019, the results of which show that these unadjusted
tables give the best agreement with past experience. In 2018, the average life expectancies were based on the CPM Public Sector Mortality Tables with the CPM improvement scale B.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Canada Post Corporation 2019 Annual Report 82

(h) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the significant actuarial assumptions on the Group of Companies’ defined benefit obligations was as
follows:

As at December 31, 2019
(in millions)

Pension

benefit plans
Other

benefit plans Total

Discount rate sensitivity:
0.5% increase in discount rates $ (2,499) $ (304) $ (2,803)
0.5% decrease in discount rates $ 2,731 $ 346 $ 3,077

Consumer price index (CPI) sensitivity:
0.25% increase in CPI $ 1,161 $ 38 $ 1,199
0.25% decrease in CPI $ (1,119) $ (36) $ (1,155)

Mortality tables sensitivity:
10% increase in mortality tables $ (730) $ (85) $ (815)
10% decrease in mortality tables $ 749 $ 99 $ 848

Health care cost trend rates sensitivity:
1% increase in health care trend rates  N/A $ 511 $ 511
1% decrease in health care trend rates  N/A $ (395) $ (395)

As at December 31, 2018
(in millions)

Pension

benefit plans
Other

benefit plans Total

Discount rate sensitivity:
0.5% increase in discount rates $ (2,180) $ (278) $ (2,458)
0.5% decrease in discount rates $ 2,376 $ 315 $ 2,691

Consumer price index (CPI) sensitivity:
0.25% increase in CPI $ 929 $ 33 $ 962
0.25% decrease in CPI $ (902) $ (31) $ (933)

Mortality tables sensitivity:
10% increase in mortality tables $ (583) $ (70) $ (653)
10% decrease in mortality tables $ 597 $ 81 $ 678

Health care cost trend rates sensitivity:
1% increase in health care trend rates  N/A $ 446 $ 446
1% decrease in health care trend rates  N/A $ (349) $ (349)

This sensitivity analysis is hypothetical and must be used with caution. Changes in amounts based on these variations in assumptions
generally cannot be extrapolated because the relationship of the change in assumptions to the change in amounts may not be
linear. The sensitivity analysis has been calculated independently of changes in other significant assumptions. Changes in one factor
may result in changes in another, which could amplify or reduce certain sensitivities. Methods used in determining this sensitivity
analysis are consistent with those used to determine the pension and other benefit plan obligations in 2018.